CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO HUN-DRED AND NINETY-SEVEN (297) OF TITLE SIX (6) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR (34) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), BEING AN ACT REGULATING INSURANCE COMPANIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two hundred and ninety-seven (297) of title six (6) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) of this state be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the following words in the sixth (6th), seventh (7th), eighth (8th), and ninth (9th) lines of said section, towit: Said statement must be published at least three (3) times in some newspaper of general circulation, printed and published either at the capital of the state or in the county where the state agency of such insurance company is located, and inserting in the place thereof the following words, to-wit: Said statement must be published at least three (3) times in a daily or weekly newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in either Hennepin or publications. Ramsey counties in this state, and having a bona fide circulation of two thousand (2,000) copies or more, or in the county where the state agency of such insurance company is located.

Where publica-tion to be made —number of

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved March 9, 1885.

CHAPTER 80.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO ESTAB-LISH AND MAINTAIN A SYSTEM OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA. :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section eight (8) of an act entitled "An act to establish and maintain a system of public schools in the state of Minnesota," approved February twenty-eighth

Clerk shall file with county auditor certified copies of proceedings relative to the issue of bonds.

Duty of county auditor.

(28th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), being section twenty-six (26) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the general statutes of the state of Minnesota of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), is hereby amended by adding to the end thereof the following, to-wit: Immediately after the issuing of orders or bonds pursuant to the provisions of this section, the clerk of the school district so issuing its orders or bonds shall file with the county auditor of the county within which such district is situate certified copies of all the proceedings had in such district relative to the issue of such bonds or orders, and before any bonds or orders issued under the provisions of this section are sold or disposed of, they shall be presented to the county auditor of the county within which the school district issuing the same is situate. He shall carefully examine the proceedings of such school district upon the question of issuing such bonds or orders as filed with him, as hereinbefore directed, and shall satisfy himself by the evidence thus furnished that all the provisions of the laws of the state of Minnesota relative to the issue of such bonds or orders have been complied with; and if so satisfied, he shall, in a book kept for such purpose, preserve a registry of each bond or order, showing, in separate columns and entries, the name of the school district issuing the bond or order, the number of such bond or order, the denomination thereof, the date of its issue, the date when it will mature, the names of the school officers executing the same, and such other facts as may be pertinent. And he shall then indorse on each of said bonds or orders the following certificate:

Certificate of endorsement.

The blanks shall be filled according to the facts, and the certificates officially signed by the county auditor and attested by his official seal. The validity or obligation of any school district bond or order so registered and certified shall not be questioned in any court or tribunal, but every such bond or order shall be and remain valid and binding upon the district issuing it.

When get to take effect.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1885.